financial statements included in the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company’s
Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2014, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
and the statements of revenues and certain expenses of the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio and related notes thereto included
elsewhere in this filing.

The purchase allocation adjustments made in connection with the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements are based on the information available at this time.  Subsequent adjustments to the allocation may be made
based on additional information.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the Company’s financial position or results
of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the acquisition of the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio had occurred
on January 1, 2013; nor do they purport to project the Company’s financial position or results of operations as of any
future date or for any future period.

8

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

9

THE MACERICH COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(Dollars in thousands)

The Company
(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

ASSETS:
Property, net $7,570,636 $3,714,982 (b) $11,285,618
Cash and cash equivalents 58,479 28,890 (b)

(5,000 ) (d) 82,369
Restricted cash 14,121 5,113 (b) 19,234
Tenant and other receivables, net 107,968 5,438 (b) 113,406
Deferred charges and other assets, net 492,697 279,973 (b) 772,670
Loans to unconsolidated joint ventures 3,361 — 3,361
Due from affiliates 31,422 (2,680 ) (b) 28,742
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 927,424 — 927,424
Total assets $9,206,108 $4,026,716 $13,232,824
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
Mortgage notes payable:
Related parties $265,269 $103,764 (c) $369,033
Others 4,118,969 1,310,895 (c) 5,429,864
Total 4,384,238 1,414,659 (b) 5,798,897
Bank and other notes payable 546,301 — 546,301
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 89,659 5,669 (b) 95,328
Other accrued liabilities 317,515 230,210 (b) 547,725
Distributions in excess of investments in unconsolidated joint
ventures 253,673 (208,735 ) (b) 44,938

Co-venture obligation 75,669 — 75,669
Total liabilities 5,667,055 1,441,803 7,108,858
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 1,409 171 (d) 1,580
Additional paid-in capital 3,930,317 1,161,606 (d) 5,091,923
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings (740,906 ) 1,423,136 (b) 682,230
Total stockholders' equity 3,190,820 2,584,913 5,775,733
Noncontrolling interests 348,233 — 348,233
Total equity 3,539,053 2,584,913 6,123,966
Total liabilities and equity $9,206,108 $4,026,716 $13,232,824
   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated balance sheet (unaudited).

9

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

10

THE MACERICH COMPANY
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(a)
This information represents the Company's historical consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2014, which
was included in the Company's previously filed Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2014.

(b)Includes the pro forma effect of the Company's acquisition of PPRLP/Queens Portfolio. The purchase price was

[…]

Fair value of the acquired net assets (at 100% ownership) $2,381,178

The purchase price allocation of PPRLP/Queens Portfolio is preliminary and subject to change.

10

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

11

(c)Represents the Company's assumption of $1,371,651 of mortgage notes payable on the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio,
including the effect of the allocated net premium of $43,008 at acquisition.

Property Pledged as Collateral Related
Party Other

Effective
Interest
Rate

Maturity
Date

Lakewood Center $— $254,880 1.80 % 6/1/2015
Los Cerritos Center 103,764 103,764 1.65 % 7/1/2018
Queens Center — 600,000 3.49 % 1/1/2025
Stonewood Mall — 111,910 1.80 % 11/1/2017
Washington Square — 240,341 1.65 % 1/1/2016

$103,764 $1,310,895

(d)Represents the direct issuance to Ontario of 17,140,845 shares of the Company's common stock valued on the
closing date at $68.07 per share to fund the acquisition, net of issuance cost.

11

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

12

THE MACERICH COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The
Company (a)

PPRLP/Queens
Portfolio (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:
Minimum rents $451,248 $ 117,130 $11,067 (c) $579,445
Percentage rents 9,295 1,873 — 11,168
Tenant recoveries 264,909 54,589 — 319,498
Management Companies 25,248 — (6,141 ) (d) 19,107
Other 31,638 10,725 — 42,363
Total revenues 782,338 184,317 4,926 971,581
Expenses:
Shopping center and operating expenses 257,583 52,715 935 (e) 311,233
Management Companies' operating expenses 65,185 — — 65,185
REIT general and administrative expenses 17,339 — — 17,339
Depreciation and amortization 266,199 — 74,536 (f) 340,735

606,306 52,715 75,471 734,492
Interest expense:
Related parties 11,069 3,189 (1,931 ) (g) 12,327
Other 128,872 42,977 (5,315 ) (g) 166,534

139,941 46,166 (7,246 ) 178,861
Loss on extinguishment of debt 405 — — 405
Total expenses 746,652 98,881 68,225 913,758
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 44,607 — (22,910 ) (h) 21,697
Co-venture expense (6,175 ) — — (6,175 )
Income tax benefit 3,759 — — 3,759
Loss on remeasurement, sale or write down of assets,
net (1,504 ) — — (1,504 )

Net income 76,373 85,436 (86,209 ) 75,600
Less net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 6,552 — (52 ) (i) 6,500
Net income attributable to the Company $69,821 $ 85,436 $(86,157 ) $69,100
Earnings per common share attributable to Company:
Net income - basic $0.49 $(0.06 ) $0.43
Net income - diluted $0.49 $(0.06 ) $0.43
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 140,859,000 17,141,000 (j) 158,000,000
Diluted 140,975,000 17,141,000 (j) 158,116,000
   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated statement of operations (unaudited).
.

12

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

13

THE MACERICH COMPANY
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(Dollars in thousands)

(a)
This information represents the Company's historical consolidated statement of operations for the nine months
ended September 30, 2014, which was included in the Company's previously filed Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the quarter ended September 30, 2014.

(b) This information represents the combined revenues and certain expenses of the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio

[…]

of the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio, which is based on the information available at this time. Subsequent adjustment to
the allocation may be made based on additional information.

(g)
Represents the pro forma amortization of debt premium on the mortgage notes payable based on the preliminary
purchase price allocation of the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio, which is based on the information available at this time.
Subsequent adjustment to the allocation may be made based on additional information.

(h)
Represents the reduction of equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures that was attributed to the
PPRLP/Queens Portfolio that was included in the historical consolidated statement of operations for the nine
months ended September 30, 2014.

(i)Represents the pro forma effect of the acquisition of the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio attributable to noncontrolling
interests.

(j)Represents common shares issued to Ontario in connection with the acquisition of the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio.

13

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

14

THE MACERICH COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

The
Company (a)

PPRLP/Queens
Portfolio (b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:
Minimum rents $578,113 $ 156,171 $12,044 (c) $746,328
Percentage rents 23,156 4,047 — 27,203
Tenant recoveries 337,772 70,458 — 408,230
Management Companies 40,192 — (8,491 ) (d) 31,701
Other 50,242 14,903 — 65,145
Total revenues 1,029,475 245,579 3,553 1,278,607
Expenses:
Shopping center and operating expenses 329,795 68,800 1,246 (e) 399,841
Management Companies' operating expenses 93,461 — — 93,461
REIT general and administrative expenses 27,772 — — 27,772
Depreciation and amortization 357,165 — 111,387 (f) 468,552

808,193 68,800 112,633 989,626
Interest expense:
Related parties 15,016 4,321 (2,575 ) (g) 16,762
Other 182,231 59,285 (20,146 ) (g) 221,370

197,247 63,606 (22,721 ) 238,132
Gain on extinguishment of debt, net (1,432 ) — — (1,432 )
Total expenses 1,004,008 132,406 89,912 1,226,326
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 167,580 — (30,725 ) (h) 136,855
Co-venture expense (8,864 ) — — (8,864 )
Income tax benefit 1,692 — — 1,692
Loss on remeasurement, sale or write down of assets,
net (26,852 ) — — (26,852 )

Income from continuing operations 159,023 113,173 (117,084 ) 155,112
Less income from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests 9,762 — (258 ) (i) 9,504

Income from continuing operations attributable to the
Company $149,261 $ 113,173 $(116,826 ) $145,608

Earnings per common share attributable to Company:
Income from continuing operations - basic $1.07 $(0.15 ) $0.92
Income from continuing operations - diluted $1.06 $(0.14 ) $0.92
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 139,598,000 17,141,000 (j) 156,739,000
Diluted 139,680,000 17,141,000 (j) 156,821,000
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated statement of operations (unaudited).

14

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 8-K

15

THE MACERICH COMPANY
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(Dollars in thousands)

(a)
This information represents the Company's historical consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2013, which was included in the Company's previously filed Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2013.

(b)This information represents revenues and certain expenses of the PPRLP/Queens Portfolio for the year ended